BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA
Our Vision: A well-planned lakeside community of quality neighborhoods, distinctive amenities, diverse
employment, and cultural charm. Rowlett: THE place to live, work and play.

Wednesday, November 20, 2019

6:00 P.M.

Municipal Building

As authorized by Section 551.071 of the Texas Government Code, this meeting may be
convened into closed Executive Session for the purpose of seeking confidential legal advice
from the City Attorney on any agenda item herein.
The City of Rowlett’s Board of Adjustment reserves the right to reconvene, recess or realign
the Regular Session or called Executive Session or order of business at any time prior to
adjournment.
1.

CALL TO ORDER

2A.

CONVENE IN EXECUTIVE SESSION
THE BOARD WILL CONVENE IN CLOSED EXECUTIVE SESSION UNDER SECTION 551.071 OF THE
TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, FOR THE PURPOSE OF SEEKING CONFIDENTIAL LEGAL ADVICE
FROM THE CITY ATTORNEY REGARDING LEGISLATIVE UPDATES, TRAINING AND BOARD
ACTION.

2B

RECONVENE IN OPEN SESSION

3.

WORK SESSION.

3A.

Election of a Chair and Vice-Chair for the 2019-20 term.

3B.

Discuss agenda items.
CONVENE INTO THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS (7:00 P.M.)*

4.

CITIZENS’ INPUT
At this time, three-minute comments will be taken from the audience on any topic. To address
the Board, please submit a fully-completed request card to the Secretary of the Board of
Adjustment prior to the beginning of the Citizens’ Input portion of the meeting. No action can
be taken by the Board during Citizens’ Input.
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5.

ACTION ITEMS

5A.

Consider approval of the minutes of the Board of Adjustment Meeting on August 26, 2019.

5B.

Act on a request by Staff to rehear and reconsider the application of Sam Lawrence, on behalf
of property owner Uyen Tu Tran, for a variance to reduce the minimum front yard and streetside setback from 50 feet to 20 feet on property zoned Limited Commercial/Retail (C-1) District.
The 1.0479-acre site is located at the southeast corner of Chiesa Road and Miller Road, in the
City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas.

5C.

Consider and take action on a request by Sam Lawrence, on behalf of property owner Uyen Tu
Tran, for a variance to reduce the minimum front yard and street-side setback from 50 feet to
20 feet on property zoned Limited Commercial/Retail (C-1) District. The 1.0479-acre site is
located at the southeast corner of Chiesa Road and Miller Road, in the City of Rowlett, Dallas
County, Texas.

5D.

Conduct a public hearing and take action on a request by Will Morehead, Briarwood Rowlett,
for a variance to Section 77-512 of the Rowlett Development Code (RDC) to increase the
allowable square footage for multi-tenant signs from 100 square feet to 128 square feet and
increase the maximum allowable multi-tenant signs from 1 to 2 signs on property zoned General
Commercial/Retail (C-2) District. The 6.355-acre property is generally located 620 feet north
and 540 feet west of the intersection of Lakeview Parkway and Rowlett Road, in the City of
Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas. (This item has been withdrawn)

6.

ADJOURNMENT

________________________________________
Susan Nix, Community Development Coordinator
City of Rowlett Board of Adjustment meetings are available to all persons regardless of disability. If you
require special assistance, please contact the Community Development Coordinator at 972-463-3927 or write
3901 Main Street, Rowlett, Texas, 75088, at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting.
City of Rowlett ~ 4000 Main Street, Rowlett TX 75088 ~ www.rowlett.com

3901 Main Street



Rowlett, TX



75088



972.463.3949



972.412.6228 fax



www.rowlett.com

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MINUTES
Our Vision: A well-planned lakeside community of quality neighborhoods, distinctive amenities, diverse
employment, and cultural charm. Rowlett: THE place to live, work and play.

Monday, August 26, 2019

7:00 P.M.

City Hall Council Chambers

As authorized by Section 551.071 of the Texas Government Code, this meeting may be
convened into closed Executive Session for the purpose of seeking confidential legal advice
from the City Attorney on any agenda item herein.
The City of Rowlett reserves the right to reconvene, recess or realign the Regular Session or
called Executive Session or order of business at any time prior to adjournment.
PRESENT: Chairman Chris Kizziar, Vice Chairman Kent Manton, Member Robert Vickers, Noel
Wardrope, Alternates Ken Romaine, Tony Schmitz, Robert LaCroix,
ABSENT: Members Tony Brown, Frixmon Michael
STAFF PRESENT: Planning Manager Daniel Acevedo, Urban Designer Carlos Monsalve,
Community Development Coordinator Susan Nix.
Note: Alternate Tony Schmitz was the only alternate member that participated in the vote.
1.

CALL TO ORDER
Chairman Chris Kizziar called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

2.

Consider approval of the minutes of the Board of Adjustment Meeting on May 6, 2019.
Kent Manton made a motion to approve the minutes with the correction as discussed. Noel
Wardrope seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.

3.

Conduct a public hearing and take action on a request by Sam Lawrence, on behalf of property
owner Uyen Tu Tran, for a variance to reduce the minimum front yard and street-side setback
from 50 feet to 20 feet on property zoned Limited Commercial/Retail (C-1) District. The
1.0479-acre site is located at the southeast corner of Chiesa Road and Miller Road, in the City
of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas.
Urban Designer, Carlos Monsalve came forward and presented the information for this request.
He provided some background regarding the property. He stated that staff recommended
approval for the reduction in setbacks.
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There were questions from the Board regarding landscape buffers, setbacks, traffic and details
regarding the hardship of this request.
Sam Lawrence, with Narrowpath, LLC, came forward and provided additional information
regarding the request.
Property owner Pham Hoa, 717 Beaver Creek Drive, Murphy, provided additional information
regarding the development.
The public hearing was opened and closed with 2 speakers:
Ken Romaine, 3001 Larkin Lane, Rowlett; spoke with concerns to inconsistencies in the packet.
Robert LaCroix, 4517 Scenic Drive, Rowlett; spoke in favor of this request.
There was detailed discussion between the Board members and staff regarding the hardship of
this request and packet revisions.
Tony Schmitz made a motion to approve the request as presented with the 20ft setbacks. Kent
Manton seconded the motion. The motion to approve was denied with a 3-2 vote. Kent
Manton and Robert Vickers voting against.
4.

ADJOURNMENT
Chairman Chris Kizziar adjourned the Meeting at 7:54 p.m.

______________________________
Chairman

______________________________
Secretary
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CITY OF ROWLETT
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA ITEM
AGENDA DATE: 11/20/2019

AGENDA ITEM: 4B

AGENDA LOCATION:
Individual Consideration
TITLE
Act on a request by Staff to rehear and reconsider the application of Sam Lawrence, on behalf of
property owner Uyen Tu Tran, for a variance to reduce the minimum front yard and street-side
setback from 50 feet to 20 feet on property zoned Limited Commercial/Retail (C-1) District. The
1.0479-acre site is located at the southeast corner of Chiesa Road and Miller Road, in the City of
Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas.
STAFF REPRESENTATIVE
Daniel Acevedo, Assistant Director of Community Development
BACKGROUND INFORMATION AND DISCUSSION
At their August 26th, 2019 meeting, the Board of Adjustment held a public hearing and took action
on a variance request to reduce the minimum front yard and street-side setback from 50 feet to
20 feet on property zoned Limited Commercial/Retail (C-1) District. The Board voted 3:2 in favor
of the request. However, Section 700-705.E of the Rowlett Development Code (RDC) states that
in order to secure approval a variance, a concurring vote of at least 4 members of the Board is
required. Therefore, the request was not approved.
Staff is requesting this item be reheard because the information provided regarding the variance
conflicted with the information presented at the meeting. Due to this confusion, the information
was not articulated correctly. Therefore, Staff is requesting the item be reconsidered by the Board
with the pertinent and accurate information.
Should the Board approve a rehearing, the applicant’s request can be reconsidered subsequently
to this action.
FINANCIAL/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS
N/A
RECOMMENDED ACTION
Rehear and reconsider the variance request.
ATTACHMENTS
NA

CITY OF ROWLETT
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA ITEM
AGENDA DATE: 11/14/2019

AGENDA ITEM: 4C

AGENDA LOCATION:
Individual Consideration
TITLE
Consider and take action on a request by Sam Lawrence, on behalf of property owner Uyen Tu
Tran, for a variance to reduce the minimum front yard and street-side setback from 50 feet to 20
feet on property zoned Limited Commercial/Retail (C-1) District. The 1.0479-acre site is located
at the southeast corner of Chiesa Road and Miller Road, in the City of Rowlett, Dallas County,
Texas.
STAFF REPRESENTATIVE
Carlos A. Monsalve, Urban Designer
BACKGROUND INFORMATION
The applicant is requesting a variance from the minimum front and street side building setback
requirement of 50 feet to 20 feet. The Limited Commercial/Retail (C-1) District is intended for retail
trade and personal service uses to meet the needs and for the convenience of the community.
This item was previously presented before the Board of Adjustment on August 26th, 2019. The
Board voted 3:2 in favor of the request, however, in order to secure approval of the variance, a
concurring vote of at least 4 board members is required and therefore the request was not
approved.
The C-1 District does not have minimum or maximum lot lengths, widths, areas, or coverages,
but has setback and height requirements. Buildings will be a maximum of 35 feet, or 2 stories.
The minimum setback requirements of the current zoning in comparison with the variance request
for the subject site, are reflected below:
Minimum Setback Requirements

Current Regulations

Proposed

Along Chiesa Road (Front)

50 feet

20 feet

Along Miller Road (Street-side)

50 feet

20 feet

Along South (Adjacent to MF-S)

50 feet

50 feet

Along East (Adjacent to SF-8)

50 feet

50 feet

SITE DATA

The property is generally rectangular in shape, with 230 feet of frontage along Miller Road
on the north and 200 feet of frontage along Chiesa Road on the west.

The surrounding land use pattern and zoning is described in the table below:
Surrounding Land Use Pattern and Zoning Districts
Location

Use

Zoning

East

Vacant

Single-Family (SF-8) District

North

Church

West

Vacant

Planned Development for Single-Family Dwelling (R-2)
and Light Commercial (C-1) District
Limited Commercial/Retail (C-1) District

South

Vacant

Multi-Family Attached Suburban (MF-S) District

CONSIDERATIONS
1. The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 77-401 of the Rowlett Development Code,
to reduce the minimum front yard setback from 50 feet to 20 feet and side-street setback from
50 feet to 20 feet.
The applicant has cited that the setback requirements significantly impedes the developability
of the property due to its size and configuration; 50-foot setbacks on all fronts, lot depth, and
adjacency to the intersection. Under the existing development requirements, 1.0479-acre lot
has an approximate buildable area of 12,592 square feet that is limited to the center of the
site. This condition would necessitate a building into the middle of the site with an irregular
and inefficient circulation and parking pattern around the building. The requested variances
would increase this buildable area to roughly 20,278 and allows for buildings to be closer to
the rights-of-way while creating a greater separation from the adjacent multi-family and singlefamily Districts. Because the setback request and the landscape buffer both share a 20-foot
dimension, the building would be brought closer to the intersection, whereby all vehicular
traffic and parking is relegated to the rear of the property. Vehicular access points would then
also be further from the intersection making for a safer interaction between all through and
turning traffic.
2. The proposed development will be required to utilize a variety of landscape buffers due to the
adjacency of differing uses. The request for a setback reduction along Chiesa and Miller Road
will not impede the required 20-foot landscape (ROW) buffer, which requires a continuous
opaque vertical landscape screen with ornamental or canopy trees spaced regularly along the
frontage.
In addition, the southern and eastern boundaries require a 15-foot incompatibility buffer which
requires either a masonry wall or living screen and has a maximum 35-foot spacing for trees.
An incompatibility buffer occurs when two unrelated zoning districts meet. Additionally, a
minimum of five clear feet for planting (or ten feet if containing a wall with a continuous footer)
is required to be maintained. The requested variance does not seek to amend either of these
conditions.

3. Section 211.009.A.3. of the Texas Local Government Code states that the Board of
Adjustment may authorize in specific cases a variance from the terms of zoning ordinance if

the variance is not contrary to the public interest and, due to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of
the ordinance is observed and substantial justice is done.
Section 77-812.A. of the Rowlett Development Code (RDC) outlines specific criteria that
should be considered when granting a variance: The variance process is intended to provide
limited relief from the requirements of this Code in those cases where strict application of a
particular requirement will create an unnecessary hardship prohibiting the use of land in a
manner otherwise allowed under this Code. It is not intended that variances be granted merely
to remove inconveniences or financial burdens that the requirements of this Code may impose
on property owners in general. Rather, it is intended to provide relief where the requirements
of this Code render the land difficult or impossible to use because of some unique physical
attribute of the property itself or some other factor unique to the property for which the variance
is requested. A variance is intended to be permanent in nature and to run with the land or the
use associated with the variance. State and/or federal laws or requirements may not be varied
by the city.
Section 77-812. B of the RDC defines a variance as an exemption from the literal terms of a
zoning ordinance that avoids an unnecessary hardship caused by special conditions
associated with the property. The unnecessary hardship must be unique to the property,
arising from topographical, geographical, physical or dimensional features of the property, and
not to the owner or occupant. A variance is appropriate in unique circumstances to allow
limited exemptions from setbacks, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor area ratio, sidewalks,
home size, lot size, signs and similar regulations and shall not be granted if based on market
conditions, economic factors, or profitability, marketability or feasibility of development on the
property. A variance shall not be granted if contrary to the public interest, and if granted, the
spirit of the regulations must be observed and substantial justice done.
FINANCIAL/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS
N/A
RECOMMENDED ACTION
Approval of the variance to reduce the minimum front yard and side street setback from 50 feet
to 20 feet. Approval of the request will allow for better dimensional flexibility for future building
layouts while not intruding in landscape buffers and creating a safer vehicular and pedestrian
environment.
ATTACHMENTS
Attachment 1 – Site Location Map
Attachment 2 – Zoning Map
Attachment 3 – Variance Request Packet
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ATTACHMENT 3
Sam Lawrence, CEO
s.lawrence@npconsultants.net

Exhibit A - Variance Request
1.

We would like to have the front setback reduced from 50 feet to 20 feet, the street side setback reduced from
50 feet to 20 feet.

2.

The condition of our request is not to impede upon the interest of the public within this district but instead to
do the opposite. We wish to be as effective as possible in the utilization of the land on this major trafﬁc
gateway in Rowlett and provide not only retail services currently missing in the area but also safe pedestrian
walkability to a very unsafe residential environment that sits adjacent to an existing school district. The public
wishes to have spaces that are suitable to their surroundings that do not impede upon the scale and existing
nature of the hometown feel that is kept within this district. Our development will be single story, street
fronting and pedestrian friendly. This will be a place where parents can come after dropping their kids at
school or commuters can stop in when I-30 is congested and they need a place to pause for a moment. We
also plan on providing internal connection to future development so that internal use of infrastructure is
utilized and reduces trafﬁc congestion and increases pedestrian travel.

3.

The hardship that is faced on this lot is the setback conditions in section 77-401, Table 4.1-2 Dimensional
Requirements. The current conditions require a 50 foot setback on all four (4) sides of the lot, i.e. front
setback 50 foot (Miller Road), street side setback 50 foot (Chiesa Road), residential adjacency setback 50
foot (south MF-S and east SF-8) lot lines. This leaves a space that is so small and undevelopable that you
cannot even ﬁnd a place to properly place a dumpster that would ﬁt within the regulatory requirements of the
Rowlett Code of Ordinances that requires the dumpster to not face openly to a street. We have gone through
multiple iterations of layout with the city to try and ﬁnd a way to improve upon this condition so that we could
meet the code requirement without the variance but it would eventually leave this property vacant and
undeveloped in a major strategic land use area, Active Living, per the 2019 Comprehensive Plan. We ask
that the setbacks be reduced in the front and street side adjacency to 20 feet allowing the building to move
forward (see attached conceptual site plan). This transition also allows the roadway access points to align
properly and give access to not only our property but the connecting properties to the south and east and
reduce the trafﬁc congestion by utilizing internal site movement both vehicular and pedestrian. The varian
also allows the site to properly utilize space for parking, dumpster containers and ﬁre access for adequate
safety movement on our site and also through our site to adjacent properties.

4.

The spirit of the Rowlett Zoning Ordinance is exempliﬁed in this request by the following items listed in
Section 77-103 Purpose of this Code.
a. Foster convenient, compatible, and efﬁcient relationships among land uses;
b. Ensure greater public safety, convenience, and accessibility through the physical design and
location of land use activities;
c. Encourage the efﬁcient use of the available land supply in the city
d. Ensure that the appearance, visual scale, and orientation of developments are compatible with that
of the comprehensive plan and/or goals and objectives of the city council;
e. Promote the vitality and development of Rowlett's major employment centers, town centers, and its
other commercial and mixed-use districts;
f. Manage congestion in the streets;
g. Ensure the provision of adequate size of yards, courts, and open space for light, air, and ﬁre safety;
h. Conserve the value of buildings and land;

ATTACHMENT 3
Sam Lawrence, CEO
s.lawrence@npconsultants.net
In this same spirit by approving this variance you will help us by providing appropriate development
incentives to achieve an economically balanced and diverse community. This is also Item (P) in Section
77-103.
5.

Substantial justice will be done through this application because we are literally being boxed in on this site
and are given no way to perform efﬁcient or best practices that our means as engineers and architects grant
us to do. The current conditions put in place conditions that negatively affect not only the property owner but
also those public interests that have to serve the safety and welfare of the location once it is in business if it
were to ever be in business. This site would more than likely become a very undesirable location if
developed in the current zoning restrictions but with just minor modiﬁcations can become an active retail
center that provides a new tax base to the city, a new town center to the neighborhood, and a new starting
off point to small business owners in the area. I do believe that this is the very deﬁnition of substantial justice
and fairness which will be given to us, protected by you through this procedural civil process.

6.

The neighboring property is currently zoned SF-8. However, per the 2019 Comprehensive Plan the lot to our
east adjacency is shown to be split into commercial frontage and medium density residential to the rear. This
means that if the property were to be developed into a commercial location it would more than likely be
rezoned. During this process the rezoning would require the property owner to choose how to develop the
land and request appropriate actions which to developed within. If the adjacent tract were commercial no
affect would be had on the adjacent land by our variance due to setbacks. The property would still have
access and line of site to the hard corner. The adjacent property could also request alignment with our
property to provide the school to it's East a safe and pedestrian friendly access for pedestrians and school
going parents and children. If the development was to remain residential they would have an additional
access point to their property with the same possible features. With the current provisions the city of Rowlett
is undergoing we see the 2019 Comprehensive Plan being the guide that will set the standard for the future
and show this decision to be an appropriate and tactful one.

7.

We have been personally informed of all requirements listed in the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Rowlett
regarding the variance, waiver, or appeal of administrative decision being sought.
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